

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

3880 EDA 2017 -- 2242 EDA 2018

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Appellee**

v.

**ROBERT WILLIAMS
Appellant**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Appeal from the November 6, 2017 Judgment of Sentence
and the June 25, 2018 Denial of Post-Conviction Relief
of the Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas
at CP-51-CR-00011614-2007

Paul M. George, Assistant Supervisor, Law Division (25722)
Nancy Winkelman, Supervisor, Law Division
Carolyn Engel Temin, First Assistant District Attorney
Lawrence S. Krasner, District Attorney of Philadelphia
Three Penn Square South
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 686-5730
paul.george@phila.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	1
COUNTER- STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The PCRA court erroneously denied post-conviction relief, where after-discovered evidence regarding the credibility of the only witness to testify against the defendant would likely result in a different verdict if a new trial were granted and where the Commonwealth no longer has confidence in the validity of the defendant’s conviction.	16
II. The PCRA court erroneously denied the defendant’s recusal motion where, on the unique facts of this case, a reasonable person would question the court’s impartiality.	21
III. The VOP court erroneously imposed a state prison sentence, where the defendant had no new convictions, completed drug treatment, did not pose a threat to the community, was employed, and where the conduct in question did not warrant incarceration.	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Bearden v. Georgia</u> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	27
<u>Burns v. United States</u> , 287 U.S. 216 (1932)	28
<u>Commonwealth v. Benchoff</u> , 700 A.2d 1289 (Pa.Super. 1997)	22
<u>Commonwealth v. Carpenter</u> , 372 A.2d 806 (Pa. 1977)	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Carver</u> , 923 A.2d 495 (Pa.Super. 2007)	26
<u>Commonwealth v. Choice</u> , 830 A.2d 1005 (Pa.Super. 2003)	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Foreman</u> , 55 A.3d 532 (Pa.Super. 2012)	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Jones</u> , 50 A.2d 342 (Pa. 1947)	26
<u>Commonwealth v. Krick</u> , 67 A.2d 746 (Pa.Super. 1949)	19
<u>Commonwealth v. McCracken</u> , 659 A.2d 541 (Pa. 1995)	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Moriarty</u> , 180 A.3d 1279 (Pa.Super. 2018)	27
<u>Commonwealth v. Mosteller</u> , 284 A.2d 786 (Pa. 1971)	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Mullins</u> , 918 A.2d 82 (Pa. 2007)	29
<u>Commonwealth v. Pagan</u> , 950 A.2d 270 (Pa. 2008)	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Small</u> , 189 A.3d 961 (Pa. 2018)	18
<u>Commonwealth v. Stevenson</u> , 829 A.2d 701 (Pa.Super. 2003)	23
<u>Commonwealth v. Williams</u> , 188 A.3d 382 (Pa. 2018)	26
<u>Douglas v. Buder</u> , 412 U.S. 430 (1973)	27
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	19

<u>In the Interest of McFall</u> , 617 A.2d 707 (Pa. 1992)	22
<u>In re Murchison</u> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	23
<u>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</u> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	23
<u>Mun. Publications, Inc. v. Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia Cty.</u> , 489 A.2d 1286 (Pa. 1985)	24
<u>Napue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	20
<u>Reilly by Reilly v. Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</u> , 489 A.2d 1291 (Pa. 1985)	24
<u>United States ex rel. Sole v. Rundle</u> , 435 F.2d 721 (3d Cir. 1971)	28
PA ST CJC Rule 2.11(A)(1)	24
42 Pa.C.S. § 9771(c)	26
